

No. 20-1233

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHNNY GATEWOOD,
Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE CENTER ON
THE ADMINISTRATION OF CRIMINAL LAW
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW AND KENTUCKY
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Courtney M. Oliva
CENTER ON THE
ADMINISTRATION OF
CRIMINAL LAW AT
NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
139 MacDougal Street
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6612

April 2021
Additional Counsel
Listed on Inside Cover

Mark W. Mosier
Counsel of Record
Megan C. Keenan
Kathleen Choi
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
mmosier@cov.com

*Counsel for Center on the
Administration of Criminal
Law at NYU School of Law*

Continued from front cover...

Bradley Clark
KENTUCKY ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
PO Box 340
Union, KY 41091
(859) 977-9244

*Counsel for Kentucky Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Decision Below Affects All Stages of Criminal Proceedings.....	4
II. The Decision Below Prevents a Defendant from Presenting the Most Effective Defense.	7
III. The Decision Below Unnecessarily Burdens the Judicial System.....	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Audler v. CBC Innovis Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Benning v. Warden, Lebanon Corr. Inst.</i> , 2008 WL 339702 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 6, 2008)	13
<i>Betco Corp., Ltd. v. Peacock</i> , 876 F.3d 306 (7th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>CTS Corp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 759 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Davis v. Harris</i> , 2018 WL 6308657 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 3, 2018)	13
<i>El-Moussa v. Holder</i> , 569 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Garrett v. Selby Connor Maddux & Janer</i> , 425 F.3d 836 (10th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Hargrove v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 2008 WL 4665767 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 21, 2008).....	12
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Kehr v. Smith Barney, Harris Upham & Co.</i> , 736 F.2d 1283 (9th Cir. 1984).....	13

<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	14
<i>Knox v. Johnson</i> , 224 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Koufakis v. Carvel</i> , 425 F.2d 892 (2d Cir. 1970)	12
<i>Leer v. Murphy</i> , 844 F.2d 628 (9th Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>Lukehart v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 2020 WL 2183150 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 28, 2020)	12
<i>Lyons v. Jefferson Bank & Tr.</i> , 994 F.2d 716 (10th Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003).....	4
<i>McPherson v. Kelsey</i> , 125 F.3d 989 (6th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984).....	9
<i>Robinson v. United States</i> , 625 F. App’x 721 (6th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986).....	10
<i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 184 F.R.D. 420 (S.D. Fla. 1998).....	9

<i>United States v. Ansberry</i> , 976 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>United States v. Nordlicht</i> , 2018 WL 1796542 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2018)	13
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 250 F.3d 1073 (7th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>United States v. Wolf</i> , 787 F.2d 1094 (7th Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>United States v. Zannino</i> , 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990)	5, 6
<i>Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Wisconsin v. Glick</i> , 782 F.2d 670 (7th Cir. 1986).....	9
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 32.....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....	9
Fed. R. Crim. P. 51.....	5

Other Authorities

- 2017 Report of the Ad Hoc Committee to Review the Criminal Justice Act Program*, Committee to Review the Criminal Justice Act Program (April 2018), <http://cjastudy.fd.org/sites/default/files/public-resources/Ad%20Hoc%20Report%20June%202018.pdf>..... 15, 16
- Brennan Center for Justice, *A Fair Fight: Achieving Indigent Defense Resource Parity* (Sept. 9, 2019)..... 7
- Criminal Justice Act: At 50 Years, A Landmark in the Right to Counsel*, Judiciary News (August 2014), <https://www.uscourts.gov/news/2014/08/20/criminal-justice-act-50-years-landmark-right-counsel> 16
- Guide to Judiciary Policy*, Vol. 7A, CJA Model Plan XI(A)(1) 16
- Justice Robert H. Jackson, *Advocacy Before the Supreme Court*, 25 Temple L.Q. 115 (1951)..... 10, 13
- Lawrence Kaplan, Comment Note, *Sufficiency, in Federal Court, of Raising Issue Below to Preserve Matter for Appeal*, 157 A.L.R. Fed. 581 (originally published in 1999)..... 5

Randy Kozel, <i>Settled Versus Right: A Theory of Precedent</i> (Cambridge Univ. Press 2017)	14
Steven Lubet, <i>Objecting</i> , 16 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 213 (1992)	13
Peter S. Menell & Ryan G. Vacca, <i>Revisiting and Confronting the Federal Judiciary Capacity “Crisis”: Charting a Path for Federal Judiciary Reform</i> , 108 Cal. L. Rev. 789 (2020)	15
Craig Lee Montz, <i>Trial Objections from Beginning to End: The Handbook for Civil and Criminal Trials</i> , 29 Pepp. L. Rev. 243 (2020)	12
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Making Your Case: The Art of Persuading Judges</i> (4th ed. 2008)	2, 13
2 Peter F. Vaira & James A. Backstrom, <i>Criminal Defense Techniques</i> § 48.03 (2020)	10
Judge Randy Wilson, <i>What Do Jurors Say</i> , 68 Tex. B.J. 152 (2005)	13
